



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC.
AND WARREN PUMPS, LLC
INSURANCE APPEALS

No. 518, 2014 PUBLIC VERSION FILED:

No. 523, 2014 January 6, 2015

No. 525, 2014

No. 528, 2014

CASES BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-
141FSS [CCLD]

-and-

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 1465-VCS

EXCESS INSURERS' REPLY BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Tancred Schiavoni
Gary Svirsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 326-2000

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (#2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)
Nicholas D. Mozal (#5838)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 576-1600

(additional counsel listed below)

-and-

Brian G. Fox
Lawrence A. Nathanson
SIEGAL & PARK
533 Fellowship Road - Suite 120
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
Tel: (856) 380-8900

-and-

John D. Balaguer (#2537)
WHITE & WILLIAMS LLP
824 N. Market Street, Suite 902,
P.O. Box 709
Wilmington, DE 19899-0709
Tel: (302) 467-4501

Attorneys for Defendants TIG Insurance Company, f/k/a International Insurance Company, with respect to policies numbered 5220113076 and 5220282357, and Westchester Fire Insurance Company, with respect to policy numbered 5220489339, by operation of novation; ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Company (f/k/a CIGNA Property & Casualty Insurance Company), as successor-in-interest to Central National Insurance Company of Omaha, but only as respects policies issued through Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast (improperly named as The Central National Insurance Company of Omaha); and Century Indemnity Company, as successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor to Insurance Company of North America and Century Indemnity Company as successor to CIGNA Specialty Insurance Company (f/k/a California Union Insurance Company)

TIGHE & COTTRELL, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Laura McKay
HINKHOUSE WILLIAMS
WALSH LLP
180 N. Stetson St., Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 784-5400

-and-

Marc S. Lauerman
Lynn H. Murray
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC
111 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5100
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 704-7700

Paul Cottrell (#2391)
704 King Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 1031
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 658-6400

-and-

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Timothy Jay Houseal (#2880)
Jennifer M. Kinkus (#4286)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19810
Tel: (302) 571-6682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Table of Abbreviations.....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THE EXCESS POLICIES PROVIDE FOR “ALL SUMS” ALLOCATION.	5
A. The policy language at issue requires pro rata allocation	5
B. The Court should certify the question to the New York Court of Appeals.....	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE LIBERTY POLICIES HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED	16
A. The Liberty primary policies’ plain language supports Excess Insurers’ reading.....	16
B. The policies’ plain language — not Liberty’s self-serving interpretation — controls	22
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN RULING ON DEFENSE COSTS AS TO SOME OF THE EXCESS POLICIES.....	25
A. Liberty has no duty to defend Viking’s and Warren’s claims under its umbrella policies	25
B. Certain Excess Policies contain express defense exceptions.....	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	34
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 762 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 837 N.Y.S.2d 138 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	18
<i>Am. Equity Ins. Co. v. A & B Roofing, Inc.</i> , 965 N.Y.S.2d 122 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	13
<i>Am. Legacy Found., RP v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 623 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Am. Safety Indem. Co. v. 612 Realty LLC</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 897, 2009 WL 2407822 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2009)	25–26
<i>ARM Prop. Mgmt. Grp. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5973220 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2008)	24
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 951 N.E.2d 743 (N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>BX Third Ave. Partners, LLC v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 9 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	13
<i>Chubb/Pac. Indem. Grp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 233 Cal. Rptr. 539 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	30
<i>Cnty. of Columbia v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 946 (N.Y. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)	1–2, 6, 9, 11

<i>Edward E. Gillen Co. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , 2011 WL 1694431 (E.D. Wis. May 3, 2011)	24
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 176 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)	7–8
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Watnick</i> , 607 N.E.2d 771 (N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>Forest Labs., Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 984 N.Y.S.2d 361 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	20
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 959 (N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>GMAC v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 959 (N.Y. 2005)	33
<i>Greenridge v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiraldo ex rel. Hiraldo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 563 (N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	23
<i>Hunt v. Ciminelli-Cowper Co.</i> , 939 N.Y.S.2d 781 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	29
<i>In re Brandon</i> , 769 N.E.2d 810 (N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Co.</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 922 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Sept. 11th Liab. Ins. Coverage Cases</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	32

<i>In re Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994)	22
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 770 A.2d 403 (R.I. 2001).....	24
<i>Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 844 N.Y.S.2d 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	17
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 474 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	20, 23
<i>K2 Inv. Grp., LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 N.E.3d 1117 (N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Flexo Supply Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4371490 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 19, 2008)	19, 26, 27
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , Index No. 604715/97 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 30, 2003).....	9
<i>LSG Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 5646054 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2010).....	24
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>MBL Contracting Corp. v. King World Prods., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>Ment Bros. Iron Works Co. v. Interstate Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 891 N.Y.S.2d 376 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	20
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning Inc.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2012)	3, 12, 13
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995)	32

<i>Nat’l Conversion Corp. v. Cedar Bldg. Corp.</i> , 246 N.E.2d 351 (N.Y. 1969)	28
<i>Nesmith v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , ---N.E.3d---, 2014 WL 6633553 (N.Y. Nov. 25, 2014)	11
<i>N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Tradeline (L.L.C.)</i> , 266 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 221 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Pergament Distribs., Inc. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 513 N.Y.S.2d 467 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	25, 26
<i>Perth Amboy Drydock Co. v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 270 N.Y.S.2d 819 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966).....	29
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , ---A.3d---, 2013 WL 5962813 (Del. Nov. 7, 2013).....	6–7
<i>Response Pers., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 991 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 2013)	2, 7
<i>Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP</i> , 945 N.Y.S.2d 25 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	21
<i>Soho Plaza Corp. v. Birnbaum</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 96 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	29–30
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 1988 WL 121574 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 1988).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher C. French, *The “Non-Cumulation Clause”: An “Other Insurance” Clause by Another Name*, 60 KAN. L. REV. 375 (2011).....11

PHILIP H. HECHT, BACK TO BASICS: DELAWARE COURT APPLIES “ALL SUMS” ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY UNDER NEW YORK LAW (Nov. 2009)13–14

1-16 PAUL R. KOEPFF, NEW APPLEMAN NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW § 16.04 (Dec. 2013)23
